Consolidated pro-forma unaudited financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and Infusionz, Inc,
after giving effect to the Company’s acquisition as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2018.

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions
occurred on July 1, 2018, nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited
consolidated pro forma results of operations for the year ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 as if the acquisition occurred on July 1, 2018. Operating expenses
have been increased for the amortization expense associated with the fair value adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of approximately $333,068
per year.   The estimated shares to be issued to the former members of Infusionz LLC for the acquisition of 833,000 shares have been used for the
calculation of the basic loss per common share.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2020  Grove Inc.   Infusion LLC   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 7,412,860  $ 3,787,495   $ 11,200,355
Cost of sales  $ 4,842,897  $ 2,837,571   $ 7,680,468
Operating expenses  $ 7,408,293  $ 1,279,668  $ 333,068  $ 9,017,961
Net income (loss)  $ (5,383,673)  $ (335,484)  $ (333,068)  $ (6,049,157)
Basic loss per common share  $ (0.53)  $ (0.40)   $ (0.55)
Weighted average shares outstan ding   10,097,075   833,333   10,930,408

The intangibles were recorded at the estimate of fair value, which are customer relationships , trade nam es and non-compete agreements and are
amortized over their useful life and goodwill.

  Estimated
Value   Estimated

Useful Live  A nnual
Amor tization

Customer relationships  $ 876,088  4 years $ 219,022
Trade names  $ 378,749  5 years $ 75,750
Non-compete  $ 76,592  2 years $ 27,756
Total  $ 1,331,430   $ 333,068

37

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Working Capital

As of

December 31,
2020

As of

June 30,
2020

Current assets  $ 3,498,138  $ 2,649,674